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RAJYA. SABHA 

Wednesday,   the   15th   April,   1984/Vai-
spkha 5, 1906 (Saka) 

The House met at eleven of the clock Mr. 
Chairman in the Chair. 

MEMBER SWORN 

Shrimati Vijaya Raje Scindia (Madhya 
Pradesh) 

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Outbreak of Viral Jaundice and 

Monkey Fever in Karnataka 

and Gujarat 

*4l   SHRl SHANKER SINH 
VAGHELA; f-SHRI 
MUKHTIAR SINGH MALTK: 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND 
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government are aware that 
there has been an outbreak of viral Jaundice 
and monkey fever in an epidemic form in 
Karnataka and Gujarat; 

(b) if so, what is the number of persons 
who died as a result thereof during the last 
one year; 

(c) whether there is any danger of the 
epidimic spreading to other part of the 
country; and 

(d) if so, what remedial action Govern 
ment have taken to check the epidemic? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 
WELFARE (MTSS KUMUDBEN M. 
JOSHI): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the 
table of the Sabha, 

†The question was actually asked on the 
floor of the House by Shri Shanker Sinh 
Veghela. 

 Statement 

Government are aware about the incidence 
of viral jaundice in Gujarat and that of 
Monkey fever in some districts of Karnataka. 
According to information received from the 
State of Gujarat, about 2449 cases of viral 
jaundice with 307 deaths were reported upto 
22-4-1984. This has been investigated by the 
N.I.C.D. and AH India Institute of Medical 
Sciences, New Delhi and neeessary remedial 
[preventive measures have been 
recommended. Preventive measures have been 
intensified by the State Government. To 
control the Incidence of viral jaundice, health 
education measures have been stopped up. 
The local bodies have been advised to 
safeguard the public water supply system 
against contamination and monitor quality of 
drinking water. Na case of monkey fever has 
been reported from the State of Gujarat. 

The incidence of Monkey Fever from 
Karnataka is being reported for quite long 
time in the Shimoga District. Recently cases 
of Monkey Fever have been reported from 
Dakshin Kannada and Uttar Kannada also. 
According to the information received, there 
were 645 cases of Monkey Fever with 120 
deaths reported from these three districts upto 
15th March, 1984. In the absence of any 
effective medicine, symptomatic treatment is 
being given to all such cases. To contain 
spread of the .disease, antUick measures such 
as spraying of Lindane and use of repe Hants 
for prevention of tick-bites is being 
introduced. Tick repellants ar© available free 
of cost with PHCs/PHUs/ Village Panchayats. 
Health education has been intensified to make 
public aware of the preventive measures. 

As the vaccme against the disease is the 
only long term preventive, the State 
Government ?s establishing a vaccine pro-
duction laboratory at Shimoga under advice 
from the National Institute of Virology, Pune 
of the I.C.M.R. The vaccine is likely to be 
available in near future. 
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DR. SHANTI G. PATEL; Just now as 
explained by the. Minister, this disease, that 
is, viral jaundice has been prevailing in this 
country for a long time. Sir, there was one 
time when we used to call it an epidemic but 
now it has become endemic and has covered 
the length and breadth of the country and it is 
taking a heavy toll. Unfortunately, neither we 
are maintaining any statistics regarding the 
deaths of those who have become viftims of 
this particular disease nor have we taken the 
right remedial measures so far. Sir, this 
disease has been spreading to more and more 
places and it has been established that there 
can only be preventive measure. I would like 
to submit. Sir, one thing before I put a 
question that there is no specific treatment for 
this disease.] Let us realise this particular fact 
and that is why all the emphasis has to be on 
preventive aspect. He has very rightly pointed 
out that in the mixture particularly faeces 
matter is getting mixed with the water which 
is being taken by people in various places, 
particularly in cities, may be in Delhi also as 
just now explained by the Minister. It is a 
well-known fact that even in the city of 
Bombay the water mains have no pressure or 
rather a very 

little, minus pressure, while the drains 
which are surcharged have plus positive 
pressure. That is how the seepage takes place 
and the water mains also get affected. 

Sir, I would, thereore, like to know as ! to what 
measures are sought to be taken in a planned way 
so that this Contamlna"-tion does not take place? 
That is the first question. The second question is 
blood transfusion which is " also causing 
contamination. There are a number of persons 
who are donating their blood. Even the roadside 
travellers or labourers are picked up and a large 
number of them have been suffering from 
jaundice. No test, to the best of my knowledge, 
except 
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In a very few institutions, is being taken to 
find out whether the blood contains any 
organism which is likely to lead to this 
infection. So what steps are sought to be taken 
^o that before blood is taken, a test is done to 
establish that the blood is jaundice germ-free. 
And thirdly, it has been said that now we are 
going to import vacciness for vaccination, Is it 
not possible for us to manufacture the 
vaccines at the Haffkine's Institute or at any 
other institute when this disease Has 
admittedly been prevalent so much all over 
the country? so there are three questions. One 
is about measures to prevent this 
contamination in a planned way. Secondly, 
what steps are proposed to be taken so that the 
blood which is given for transfusion is germ-
free? And the third question is regarding the 
manufacture of vaccines in this country. 

MISS KUMUDBHEN M. JOSHI: Sir, 1 
would like to bring to the notice of the tion. 
Member that the Government of India is also 
quite concerned about this problem and so we 
have appointed a committee under the 
chairmanship of the Director-General, Health 
Services, to go into the details of the various 
aspects and find out a remedy for it. As I have 
already brought to the notice of the House, 
eating habits and some of the other problems 
also cause jaundice. The committee met twice 
and they have given some suggestions and 
they have specified nine centres to go into the 
details and to find out ways and means as to 
how best we can control this disease. 

About the second point regardingfc-hlood, I 
would like to bring to the notice of the hon. 
Member that whenever blood is taken from 
donors, it is tested for jaundice also. So that 
test also we are doing. Thirdly he isaid about 
vaccines. It is a good suggestion and the 
Govem-ment is seriously thinking about it 
because these vaccines which we are bringing 
from outside the country are very costly also. 
So it is a good suggestion for action, Sir. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Gopalsamy. Mr. 
Gopalsamy, you are not attentive. You raised 
your hand and then you are not attentive. 

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY; Mr. Chairman, 
Sir, another epidemic, that is, encephalitis, 
which is more dangerous thin viraf jaudice 
and monkey fever, is devouring the precious 
lives of children, particularly in Tamil Nadu. 
Six years baclc it started in Tamil Nadu aind 
it haJ spread throughout the country now. 
Even last month many children lost their lives 
due to this encephalitis. So far no proper 
medicines have been, . . 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't drag In every 
disease. 

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Because it is a 
very dangerous disease, particularly for the 
children. That is why I would like fo know 
what steps have been proposed by t'ne 
Government to tackle it. I hope fhe Minister 
will give a reply. 

SHRI R. MOHANARANGAM: It has to 
be dragged. 'It is monkey disease. We have Jo 
drag so many things. 

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Because B 
particularly affects children, I put this 
question. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can ask your own 
question about any number of diseases, 
cholera, malaria, everything. 

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: I am concerned 
about children. Sir, you are more concerned 
about children. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think we will confine 
ourselves to these two disease, jaudice and 
monkey fever. No ofher question. 

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY; Sir, the Minister 
is prepared to give a reply. 

MR. CHAIRMAN:  Mr. Aiyubbaig. 
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Gujarat Government bas placed the order with 
the company and it is coming soon. 

SHRI SHANKARRAO NARAYAN-RAO 
DESHMUKH: Is the Government in 
possession of some information regard-
municipal corporations or councils in 
Karnataka who were vigilant; who !had taken 
care, that the water is not polluted or 
contaminated? And, if they ihave not taken 
proper care, what steps are required or what 
steps are taken by the  Government? 

MISS KUMUDBHEN M. JOSHI: 
Corporations are responsible to provide water 
to the citizens and I think that they are taking    
proper   care.    But   we 



 

would draw attention, through the State 
Government concerned, of the agencies who 
are ^responsible for providing water, to take 
more care and to be more vigilant. 

Modernisation of sone canal 

*42. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD :f 
SHRI  INDRADEEP   SINHA: 

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central 
Government have asked the Bihar Gov-
ernment to give its views on the report on 
modernisation of the Sone Canal as submitted 
by the World Bank; 

(b) whether the Bihar Government has 
since submitted its view; 

(c) whether it is a fact that the moder-
nisation programme is likely to be under-
taken during the Seventh Plan period; and 

(d) if so, what is the estimated expen-
diture of the scheme? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION (SHRI RAM 
NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) to (d) According to 
the project submitted by the State of Bihar in 
August, 1983 to the Centre, the 
modernisation scheme is estimated to cost Rs. 
753 crores. World Bank has not prepared and 
submitted any project report on 
Modernisation of Sone Canal System in 
Bihar. 

The Seventh Five-Year Plan of the State is 
still under formulation as such it. will not be 
possible to indicate the provision for their 
scheme in the Seventh Five Year Plan. 

† The question was actually asked on the 
floor of the House by Shri Suraj Prasad. 


